## STATE OF WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS **SECURITIES DIVISION**

2

1

3

4

5

6

7

agents,

Respondents

8

9

10

11

12

13

14 15

16

17

18 19

20

21 22

23

24

SDO - 099 - 02

AMENDED FINAL ORDER TO CEASE AND DESIST AS TO NATIONAL COMMUNICATIONS MARKETING. INCl.: STEPHEN WOLFE; ETS PAYPHONES, INC.; AND CHARLES E. EDWARDS

Case No. 99-06-0176

THE STATE OF WASHINGTON TO:

IN THE MATTER OF DETERMINING

of the Securities Act of Washington by:

National Communications Marketing, Inc.; Stephen

Glen L. Ottmar; Earl C. Dennis; their employees and

Wolfe; ETS Payphones, Inc.; Charles E. Edwards;

Whether there has been a violation

National Communications Marketing, Inc.; Stephen Wolfe; ETS Payphones, Inc.; and Charles E. Edwards

## INTRODUCTION

On February 26, 2001, the Securities Administrator of the State of Washington issued Summary Order to Cease and Desist SDO-012-01, herein referred to as the "Summary Order." The Summary Order, together with Notices of Opportunity to Defend and Opportunity for Hearing (hereinafter referred to as "Notices of Opportunity for Hearing") and Applications for Adjudicative Hearing (hereinafter referred to as "Applications for Hearing") were served upon all Respondents. The Notices for Opportunity for Hearing advised Respondents that they had twenty days from the date they received the notice to file written applications for an administrative hearing on the Summary Order.

Respondents National Communications Marketing, Inc., Stephen Wolf, and Charles E. Edwards each failed to request an administrative hearing within twenty days from the date they received the Summary Order and Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, either by use of an Application for Hearing or otherwise. Respondent ETS Payphones, Inc., through counsel, did request an administrative hearing within the prescribed time period.

AMENDED FINAL ORDER TO CEASE AND DESIST

1

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS Securities Division PO Box 9033 Olympia, WA 98507-9033 (360) 902-8760

On June 14, 2002, Administrative Law Judge Roosevelt Currie, Jr. entered an Order of Dismissal/Final Order in the above matter relating to Charles E. Edwards, National Communications Marketing, Inc., and Stephen Wolfe for failure to file applications for adjudicative hearings within the time frame set forth in the Securities Division's Summary Order. This action followed a request made in January of 2002, on behalf of the Securities Division for a default order against Edwards, National Communications Marketing, and Wolfe for not appearing at a pre-hearing conference and for failing to perfect appeal within the twenty day allotted time period.

On July 29, 2002, Respondent ETS Payphones, Inc., again through counsel, filed a Notice of Withdrawal of its request for hearing with the Securities Division.

Based upon the above, the Securities Administrator hereby adopts as final the findings of fact and conclusions of law as set forth in the Summary Order as to Respondents National Communications

Marketing, Inc., Stephen Wolf, ETS Payphones, Inc. and Charles E. Edwards.

## FINAL ORDER

Based on the foregoing, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED That Respondents National Communications Marketing, Inc., Stephen Wolfe, ETS Payphones, Inc., and Charles E. Edwards each cease and desist from offering and/or selling securities in any manner in violation of RCW 21.20.010.

It is further ORDERED That Respondents National Communications Marketing, Inc., Stephen Wolfe, ETS Payphones, Inc., and Charles E. Edwards each cease and desist from offering and/or selling securities in any manner in violation of RCW 21.20.140.

It is further ORDERED That Respondents National Communications Marketing, Inc., Stephen Wolfe, and Charles E. Edwards each cease and desist from offering and/or selling securities in any manner in violation of RCW 21.20.040.

It is further ORDERED That Final Order to Cease and Desist SDO-098-02 entered October 31, 2002, is hereby amended as of the date of entry of this Order.

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS

1	
2	This Order is entered pursuant to the provisions of RCW 21.20.390 and is subject to the provisions
3	of Chapter 34.05 RCW.
4	
5	WILLFUL VIOLATION OF THIS ORDER IS A CRIMINAL OFFENSE.
6	
7	Dated this 19thday of November, 2002.
8	
9	
10	Debark R Brhen
11	Deborah R. Bortner Securities Administrator
12	Securities Administrator
13	Descented by:
14	Presented by: Approved by: Michael E. Stevenson Legal Examiner Chief of Enforcement
15	Legal Examiner Chief of Enforcement
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	

3

1	National Communications Marketing, Inc.
2	Stephen Wolfe One Park Place
	20423 State Road 7, Suite 109
3	Boca Raton, FL 33498
4	Charles E. Edwards ETS Payphones, Inc.
5	561 Thornton Road, Suite K Lithia Springs, GA 30122
6	James B. Parsons, Esq.
7	500 108 <sup>th</sup> Avenue N.E., Suite 1710 Bellevue, WA 98008
8	Chalden E. Eriedman Ess
9	Sheldon E. Friedman, Esq. 3340 Peachtree Road N.E., Suite 2150 Atlanta, GA 30326-1084
10	Merrill A. Bookstein, Esq.
11	2499 Glades Road
12	Boca Raton, FL 33431
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	

23

24

1